

IN THE COURT OF LD. ACJM, GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

“EXTRACT COPY OF ORDER”

**GR Case No. 187/2025 (CIS no. 185/2025)
Garhbeta P.S case 184 of 2025**

Order dt. 04.09.2025:-

The record is fixed today for production of the accused Nasiruddin alias Nasir Khan from J/C.

The said accused has been produced virtually through V.C by the concerned Jail Authority.

Ld. Lawyer appearing for the accused has filed a prayer for bail on any condition.

Per contra Ld. APP has vehemently opposed such prayer.

Heard and considered the submissions made before this Court.

The original case record has been transmitted before the Ld. Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur, where the above named accused person's prayer for bail is pending for adjudication.

Moreover, it is seen from the part record that the present case was registered for offences which are non bailable, serious in nature and triable exclusively by the Ld. Court of Sessions.

In view of such circumstances, the prayer for bail of the accused is considered and rejected at this stage.

Accused namely Nasiruddin alias Nasir Khan is remanded to J/C till 16.09.2025.

To 16.09.2025 for production of the accused and awaiting OCR from the Ld. Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

D&C by me;

Sd/- Souvik Dutta

Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate-in-charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur

Sd/- Souvik Dutta

Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate-in-charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur
